


























































  OFFICE OF AQUISITION POLICY (OAP)

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION TO WAIVE SLEB PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

Procurements using Federal grant funds which prohibit geographical preferences require the Federal Grant Funds SLEB Waiver Request form to be completed and submitted for approval to the Auditor-Controller
Office of Contract Compliance & Reporting (OCCR) prior to soliciting bids/proposals and awarding contracts. For further information contact OCCR at ACSLEBcompliance@acgov.org.

For Federal grant funds:

Requests must be completed and submitted online. The automated SLEB waiver requests can be found under the "For Work" section.
See "Online SLEB Waiver Request". Complete #1-#9 below, complete #10 if over $100,000 (First Source applies).
Attach supporting documentation including 2 quotes or approved Sole Source/Piggybacks (must have both the Questionnaire and Finding Memo).

For ALL Requests over $3,000 and for Non-Federal SLEB waivers:

Procurement Policy and Procedures Overview (https://alcoweb.acgov.org/gsaapps/slebwaiver/ppp.htm)

SLEB Waivers:

25557

SLEB Waiver Numbers will be issued as required to enter a Procurement Contract in ALCOLINK. Processed SLEB waivers will receive an automated email from OAP.

NOTE: All questions require a complete response. Enter "N/A" or "None", etc., as applicable. Do not leave blank lines.

1. Please check appropriate box and complete department/contact information below.

X Requesting Department  GSA Procurement managing the competitive process

Probation
Yingmin Chen

yichen@acgov.org (510)268-7670

(Optional

GSA Procurement/Auditor: GSA-Buyer GSA-Buyer@acgov.org (510)208-9600

2. Recommended Vendor Thales DIS USA, Inc. PO#: N/A REQ#: N/A

3.

Procurement Type (check all appropriate boxes below):

New ContractX Renewal Contract Amendment-Term Contract Amendment-

Othe

4

Total PO/Contract Value (including increase, $67,622.00 ; Increase Value (if $0.00

Department Primary

Secondary Email

Email Telephone

Telephone

TelephoneEmailContact Name:

Country United States

State:AustinCityStreet Zip:TX9442 Capital of Texas Highway
Plaza 11, Suite 400

78759

For questions, or if you are unable to access/log in to the automated system, you can contact OAP at gsa-oapslebwaivers@acgov.org.

PO Checklist (https://alcoweb.acgov.org/gsaapps/slebwaiver/po.htm)



6.     Brief explanation of why goods/services are

Alameda County Probation Department (ACPD) needs to replace two end-of-useful-life Cogent LiveScan systems in the department. The live scan systems are used for capturing
fingerprints of all employees, contractors, interns, and volunteers for full criminal background record checks prior to their employment and recruitment for services.

7.    Date Goods/Services Needed: 07/01/2024

a. What are the consequences if the date goods/services needed is
ACPD will not be able to capture and submit civil fingerprints and related applicant information electronically to Department of Justice for comprehensive criminal background record
checks.

Thales is the proprietor of the Cogent LiveScan system.

IF APPLICABLE: New Sole Source submitted to Procurement X Existing Approved Exception onOR OR Not

10.  Explain what attempts were made to locate a SLEB prime or, if procurement over $25,000, SLEB subcontractor(s),

Copies of bids received and/or detailed statement of efforts made to contact and negotiate with certified businesses, including list of SLEBs contacted, names of individuals,
addresses, phone numbers, dates contacted and bid prices attached. In the section

X

N/A

b. N/A

Supporting Documents:

11 If the contract is over $100,000, is the recommended vendor able to comply with the First Source

Yes: No: If No,

Expedite (Check this box to expedite processing)

5. Goods/Services Procurement Description:
Two LiveScan Desktop Civil/Applicant systems with 500ppi fingerprint scanner, corresponding Cogent LiveScan 5 software, and Thales's professional services, which include
development, configuration, testing, deployment, and installation.

Explanation of why the non-SLEB contractor/subcontractor (in #2 above) is being recommended and, if procurement over $25,000, why they are unable to subcontract with
a SLEB(s) for a minimum of 20%:

a.

c.

8.

N/A

9.

SSFM 10083_Thales.pdf

Thales_BL_Draft.pdf



  Department Certification: I certify to the accuracy of the preceding statements,12.

OAP to complete below:

Request Approved:A. X

Reason: #10083

Waiver Valid Through:
06/30/2027

SLEB Waiver Number:
9601

B. Request Denied:

Reason:

C.

Reason:

Disregard:

D.

Reason:

Other:

Signed by GSA-Office of Acquisition Policy      (Required)

ARROYOL

Date

06/10/2024

NASAEPHA 06/07/2024

Print Name DateSignature of Agency/Department Head
or Designee or GSA Procurement Manager (if GSA Procurement managed the

Nai Saephanh

 *Primary Requestor - Main Contact   **Secondary Requestor - Backup Contact


